

THE NO COUNT

Lisa A. Smittcamp District Attorney

Taylor P. Long Public Information Officer <u>fcdamedia@fresnocountyca.gov</u> 559-600-4334

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE May 25, 2023

Fresno County Law Enforcement Agencies Donate to Local Boys & Girls Clubs

As part of a collaborative effort, Fresno County District Attorney Lisa Smittcamp, Fresno County Sheriff John Zanoni, Fresno County Probation Chief Kirk Haynes and Fresno Police Chief Paco Balderrama have secured a \$38,500 grant for the Boys & Girl Clubs of Fresno County. These are seizure funds, which were made available under Health and Safety Code Section 11489. Under state guidelines, this forfeited money allows educators, parents, community-based organizations, local businesses and uniformed law enforcement officers to fund programs designed to combat drug abuse and divert gang activity.

A press conference, including those leaders named above, is being held to present a check to Diane Carbray, President / CEO of the Boys & Girls Club of Fresno County.

- When: Wednesday, April 26, 2023 at 3:00 pm
- Where: West Fresno Boys & Girls Club 930 Tulare Street Fresno, CA 93706


